

SCHEDULE

PART II: LOCAL ACTS

The Milford Haven Conservancy Act 1983 (c.xix)

5.—(1) In section 5 (6) of the Milford Haven Conservancy Act 1983 (general duties and powers), for “Dyfed” substitute “Pembrokeshire”.

(2) In section 18 of that Act (powers with respect to works and cables)—

(a) In subsection (8), for “the area of any district” substitute “any principal area”, and for “adjacent district” substitute “adjacent principal area”.

(b) In subsection (9), for “county of Dyfed and within whichever district is nearer to the site of the proposed works, or in case of dispute, as the council of the said county may determine.” substitute “area of whichever local planning authority is nearest to the site of the proposed works.”.

(3) In the proviso to section 24(2) of that Act (power to raise and remove wrecks), for “districts of South Pembrokeshire and Preseli” substitute “county of Pembrokeshire”.

(4) In paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to that Act (Milford Haven Conservancy Board), for paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) two members shall be appointed after consultation with the Pembrokeshire County Council;”.

The Dyfed Act 1987 (c.xxiv)

6.—(1) In section 4 of the Dyfed Act 1987 (interpretation of Part II), after the definition of “the bridge” insert the following definition—

““the county council” means the Pembrokeshire County Council;”.

(2) In section 14(9) of that Act (revision of tolls)—

(a) in paragraph (a) omit “and if paragraph (b) applies shall;” and

(b) omit paragraphs (b) and (c).

(3) In section 31(5)(b) of that Act (prohibition of parking or camping on highway verges etc), for “every district council in whose district the road or land is situated” substitute “the county council”.

(4) In section 32(3)(c)(ii) of that Act (prohibition of parking of goods vehicles in front gardens), omit “and, if the county council are not the highway authority or if the street is not a highway, the county council”.

(5) In section 44(11) of that Act (touting, hawking, photographing, etc.), for “county council” substitute “Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority and references to “local authority” in Part IX shall accordingly be construed as including that Authority.”.

(6) In section 48 of that Act (oil-burning equipment)—

(a) in subsection (5)(a) omit “after consultation with the county council;”;

(b) in subsection (6)(a) omit “and the county council;” and

(c) in subsection (6)(b) for “the district council and the county” substitute “and the”.